

31C15NW0003 2.15715 CLARENDON

2.157 15

REPORT ON INITIAL ROCK SAMPLING AT THE JAMES OCCURRENCE, JAMES LAKE PROPERTY, CLARENDON TOWNSHIP, SOUTHEASTERN ONTARIO.

Prepared by:

Brian J. Christie 5 James Street Brooklin, Ontario LOB 1C0 (905)-655-5984

November 10, 1994



Summary

t

The James Lake property consists of eight mining claims, covering 200 hectares in Clarendon Twp., southeastern Ont. (NTS:31C/15). The property is underlain by a Proterozoic aged sequence of carbonate and clastic metasediments which contains significant occurrences of gold, Zn-Pb, and sillimanite.

Six samples were collected on November 15, 1992, confirming the presence of significant gold, silver, and copper mineralization at the James Occurrence.

I. INTRODUCTION

Scope

This report documents the collection and subsequent analysis of six rock samples from the James Lake property. The samples were collected by the Author on November 15, 1992.

Location and Access

The property is located in the north-central portion of Clarendon Township, about 90 km northeast of Belleville, and 230 km northeast of Toronto, Ont., in NTS area 31C/15 (Figure 1). The claims are located along an Ontario Hydro power transmission line, a hydro access road, passable by car, traverses the property (Figure 2).

Property Status

The property consists of three mining claims (SD 1191202-1191204; totalling 8 units) which cover a surface area of about 200 hectares (Figure 2). The claims are 100% owned by Brian J. Christie of 5 James Street, Brooklin, Ontario, LOB 1CO. All of the claims have enough assessment work filed to keep them in good standing until August 24, 1997. Claim status is summarized in Table 1.

Exploration History

Pre 1949: Shaft sinking on the James Occurrence by an unknown operator.

- 1949-51: Clarendon-Dalhousie area mapped by the Ont. Dept. of Mines.
- 1976: Lake sediment sampling in the Clarendon area by the GSC and the Ont. Dept. of Mines. Anomalous levels of Zn, Cu, As, Mo, and Hg were detected in James Lake and Little Green Lake.
- 1978: St. Joseph Exploration carried out geological mapping and 'B' horizon soil sampling on the James Lake claims. Several coincident Zn-Pb soil anomalies were detected.
- 1980: OGS remapped the Ardoch area, which includes the James Lake Property. Update of 1949-51 Ont. Dept. of Mines survey.
- 1980: Selco Mining carried out a VLF-EM and magnetic survey on the claims and drilled a 41.8 m hole to test a soil anomaly east of Little Green Lake (Figure 3). The hole contained calcitic marble with stringers of sphalerite which yielded 2.68% zinc over 2.28 m.
- 1984: Roger Young drilled a 120 m hole on claim EO 673434, north of Little Green Lake, to evaluate the potential of the sillimanite gneiss unit along strike from the James Lake Property (Figure 3). The hole contained a 1.5 m section grading 1.1 g/t Au.



Figure 1. Location of the James Lake Property and other significant zinc-lead deposits in the Grenville Province.



Figure 2. Claim map showing the location of the James Lake Property, Clarendon Township, Ontario (claims are outlined in red).

Table 1. James Lake Property Claim Status

Claim #	Units	Recording Date	Value of Assessment Work on File	Anniversary Date
SD 1191202	4	Aug. 27, 1992	\$4,800	Aug. 27, 1997
SO 1191203	2	Aug. 27, 1992	\$2,400	Aug. 27, 1997
SO 1191204	2	Aug. 27, 1992	\$2,400	Aug. 27, 1997

.

Reserve: \$224



Figure 3. for Legend

Peric Scheit, muscone quart stories peoposes generateuroles stylenes sa mede kithal Cataleses generate moue catcle methe 110 Cataleses devide moue catcle methe 110 Curreleses accordingeses Currelese people congrimeres Hornelese tosine pagociaes : catoones kithet dia Quey and whose mostly masses documtic marked by Dury and whose standard marked of virther multic standard marker, masses girty and whose multic standard with legs throads of Marker and documtic markes bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-sect and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-sect and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-sect and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-sect and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-sect and layers of whose quantities bucky up to 20 per-sect and layers of the persect and layer c) de la createvent un clasic acceux ma la debre residerent unit restrant mucords pride assòmment nuity realitering mucords pride de guyociaes carloones press payociaes carloones press bi l'emore programe doprate capone METAMOMPHOSED FELSIC TO INTERMEDIATE INTRUSIVE ROCKS 7.a Calcareous landleone muscorile bothe carbo halo plogostisme quark present sorth 10. Lince servicional, inter calcareous anothors inter muscore prime macore quark ple proclame prime macore quark ple gotteme present sorth. Interlayered ba Trondhama gheas, glanodoria gheas 86 Felosopi polyhry data and sha 86 Medicia polyhry data and sha 86 Medicia gheas Be Medum and coarse-graned gabbro and donte ins graned. Tosted botter gabbro gabbro donte phases grandonte and splits phases 80 Meirs and and dees 12a Guaphtia zpyrała echal 12b Machila zpyrała echal 12b Machila obschristic marbia and interfar gradnacz zpyrała echal and pałkic echal 12c Cantonate clasi marbiacnychmistia. marbia PLEISTUCENE AND RECENT METAMORPHOSED MAFIC INTRUBINE ROCKS 13a Biotele - carbonate schel INTRUSINE CONTACT UNCONFORMERY CARBONATE METASEDIMENTS UNCONCOMMEN METASEDIMENTS CLASTIC METASEDIMENTS **Uranop Corners Formelion** GRENVILLE SUPERGROUP FLINTON GROUP • Fernlegh Formelion Myer Cave Formation CROSS LAKE PLUTON PHANEROZOIC CENUZOIC UUATLRNARY PRECAMBRIAN `[-] • 2 • = • =



LIST OF PROPERTIES

LIST OF PROPERTIES AND OCCURRENCES	METAL AND MINERAL ABBREVLATIONS
1 AJM Exploremone Limed	2
2 Booth Nime (1962)	3
3 Canadran Arrow Mines Limaad (1988)	2 1
4. Consolicated Imperial Resources Limated	
6 Cost Property	Chalco Chalco
0 M H Frock and Associates (1969)	3
7 Gends Sther Mines Limeed (1994)	ĩ
Geoundeter Resources Limited	5
B Kehoe C	1
10 Run Patriana Lunied	*
11 Protect D	3
12 Betton Incortion Med (Jernes Mine)	1
13 Seto Incorporated (Webber Property)	Mayte Marke
14 Westwind Mines Limbed (1977)	3
15 Witson, N	£
Note data in braches indicates the test year of explicit along environments	ž

Вине Акранские Акранские Акранские Соврек Соврека Соврека Совректе Совреко Соврес

Fail (coerred secured) Sou wiscare down from add allow muccel funzurus movement	Juming. (houzontel incined verical) Deag tota with phrtge	Anicine synctime with phunge	Follewon. (horuzontal inclined vertical)	Shaft, depth m teet] 1est pr	Exploration transmig				Patow Lave top unknown
Ň			$\tilde{\lambda}$	7.	i o	Ø 1 mm	j	×	ł	2
loumers lismaas Znc		SYMBOLS	Break bedrock autorop	Area of bedrack outcrop	Bedding top unknown, (inclined, vertical)	Scheloenty, (horizonte), inclined vertical)	Greesoety (horizontal scined vertical)	Lineston with purge	Geological buundary observed	Geotogical boundary poster milerpreted
31a			×	0	λ	Ž4	<u> </u>	•		

Carbonas class conguments of the Myst Care Formation and quartities peo-ble conguments of the Barvio Connet Formation are considered to be tell ell's supretering (Noore and Thompson 1972)

6) Alle Moore and Frangean 1972

- No represação diference a monad bannam masa unit. No represação a monad bannam masa unit. ÷

8 ź

- 1986-87: Stephen Black evaluated the industrial mineral potential of the sillimanite gneiss unit as part of a Canada-Ontario Mineral Development Agreement project.
- 1987-89: Homestake Mineral Development Company carried out geological mapping and soil surveys, magnetic and VLF-EM surveys, and trenching. The trenches were never mapped or sampled.

Recent Exploration Activity

1993: B. Christie mapped and channel sampled 5 trenches at the James gold occurrence. Best grab sample: 28.52 g/t Au, best channel sample: 3.7 g/t Au over 3.9 metres. In addition, soil sampling was carried out over 4 targets previously defined by St. Joseph Exploration. Three coincident Zn-Pb anomalies with values up to 6390 ppm Zn and 528 ppm Pb were delineated.

Geology

The property is underlain by a Proterozoic aged, NE-SW trending sequence of carbonate and clastic metasediments (Figure 4). The carbonates consist primarily of calcitic and dolomitic marble with minor calc-silicate interlayers. The clastic units consist of pelitic schist, mafic and felsic paragneiss, and sillimanite gneiss. The paragneiss units are probably volcaniclastic in origin.

The sillimanite gneiss unit contains 3 zones: a high grade zone with 15-30% sillimanite; a low grade zone with 0-15% sillimanite; and a sillimanite-plagioclase zone with up to 30% plagioclase. Black's study of the sillimanite gneiss unit indicates that it has good industrial mineral potential.

The supracrustal rocks are locally intruded by narrow mafic and felsic sills or dikes.

All of the rock units are foliated to some degree. Most of the units strike E-NE and dip steeply to the north or near vertical. Isoclinal folds have locally been noted on the claim group. The axial planes trend N40-60 degrees E and plunge 10-30 degrees NE.

Metamorphism on the property appears to have reached amphibolite facies grade.

Mineralization

Two styles of mineralization have been noted on the property:

- 1. Gold in saddle reef style quartz veins.
- 2. Stratiform, carbonate-hosted zinc-lead mineralization.

The first style of mineralization is best exposed at the James Occurrence (Figure 4). Here, trenching by a previous operator revealed two quartz veins that appear to occur on opposite limbs of an anticlinal structure. The veins occur at the contact between a calc-silicate and marble unit. The calc-silicate unit may represent a reaction zone? The

· ····



veins are 0.1 to 4.0 metres wide and can be traced along strike for up to 135 metres.

Five trenches are exposed at the James Occurrence and their locations are shown on Figure 5. On November 15, 1992, the author collected six rock samples from the James Occurrence trenches. Sample locations are shown on Figures 6 and 7.

The samples were sent to Chemex Laboratories in Mississauga for analysis. The rock samples were crushed and pulverized to about minus 150 mesh. Thirty grams of the pulverized material was then analyzed for gold using a fire assay-atomic absorption technique. The samples were also analyzed for copper and silver using atomic absorption. Sample descriptions and analytical results are presented in Appendix 1.

Three of the quartz vein samples (10695, 10697, and 10700) contained significant gold values. The highest value was 5,000 ppb gold in sample 10697. Each of these samples contained up to 1% sulphide minerals, primarily tetrahedrite, chalcopyrite, and pyrite. These three quartz vein samples were also highly anomalous in copper and silver.

Samples 10698 and 10699 are calcitic marble with quartz vein material and sulphides. These samples were also anomalous in gold, copper and silver.

Sample 10696 is quartz float, which only contained slightly elevated values in gold, copper and silver.

The second style of mineralization was encountered in a Selco Mining Corporation drill hole east of Little Green Lake (claim 1191204; Figure 4). The 41.8 metre long drill hole contained a 2.28 metre intersection grading 2.68% zinc. The hole was targeted on a 5,200 ppm zinc anomaly with a coincident lead anomaly in 'B' horizon soils.

Recommendations

Results from this initial sampling program led the author to apply for an OPAP grant in 1993. The application was successful, and followup mapping and sampling was carried out at the James Occurrence (Christie, 1994).

Both grab and channel sampling has outlined the presence of significant gold mineralization at the James Occurrence. A two phase exploration program is recommended.

Phase I would consist of detailed structural and stratigraphic mapping. This would help establish lithologic and structural controls on the gold mineralization.

During Phase II, additional trenching would be carried out at the James Occurrence, followed by diamond drilling.







References

Christie, B.J., 1994. Report on an OPAP funded exploration program for gold and zinc mineralization on the James Lake Property, Clarendon Twp., Southeastern Ontario. OPAP Grant OP93-422 APPENDIX 1 - Sample descriptions and analytical results

- JL-10695: Bedrock grab sample from Trench 3. Glassy grey quartz vein with 25-30% diopside, 5% calcitic marble and 1% subhedral crystals of tetrahedrite up to 2-4 mm in size.
- JL-10696: Grab sample of quartz float from Trench 5. Milky white quartz vein with minor to 0.5% pyrite, well fractured.
- JL-10697: Bedrock grab sample from Trench 4. Glassy-grey quartz vein with 1-2% chalcopyrite, minor to 0.5% tetrahedrite, minor azurite and malachite stain. Well fractured and located near the marble contact.
- JL-10698: Bedrock grab sample from Trench 4. Calcitic marble with 5-10% quartz ribbons, 3-5 mm in width. Up to 1% disseminated to clotty tretrahedrite and chalcopyrite. Moderate azurite and malachite staining.
- JL-10699: Bedrock grab sample from Trench 4. Contact between vein and calcitic marble. Sample is 15-20% calcitic marble and 80-85% quartz. Abundant malachite and azurite stain, up to 1-2% chalcopyrite and tretrahedrite.
- JL-10700: Bedrock grab sample from Trench 4. Quartz vein material at paragneiss contact. Glassy-grey, well fractured. Up to 1% tetrahedrite, chalcopyrite and pyrite, possibly trace native copper?

N					
ber:1 5:1 Date:08-DEC-90 0 :19225752 66 :KGY					2011.7.
Page Num Total Page Certificate Invoice No P.O. Num Account	25752				10 21
	A92	-			lià
	ALYSIS				ERTIFICATION
	TE OF AN				5
STIE, BRIAN 28RY, ON X0 JAMES LAKE	ERTIFICA				
To: CHRI R.R.A INVET KOH 1 Comments:	0	ភ្លឺ 🛥	 1.27 		
Ċ.		Cu ppm	2000 2000 210000 21950 210000	4	
bs Lt		Ag ppm Aqua R	×100.04 860.04 860.05 860.05	4 .	
X La Geochemian - Ra d., Misaiscaupa BOG		Au ppb	0000R0 0000R0 0000R0	1420	
heme Vytcal Chomists 1 5 Timbertea BV ario, Canada DNE: 416-824-2	-	PREP CODE	888888 55555 55555 66666 55555 55555 55555 55555 55555 55555 5555	5 32 0 7 0 7 0 7 0 7 0	
O SEE	1				
6)		17 0 008	JL-10695 JL-10696 JL-10697 JL-10697 JL-10698	JL-10700	

6)

Chemex Labs Ltd. Analytical Chemista ' Goochemists ' Registand Autopen 5175 Timbertes Bivd., Missistauge, Matrid, Canada LdW 253 PHONE: 416-624-2806

To: CHRISTIE, BRIAN

R.R. #2 INVERARY, ON KOH 1X0

Comments:

ш
CAT
Ĩ
CER
-

A9225752

CHRISTIE, BRIAN

JAMES LAKE Project: Samples submitted to our lab in Mississauga, CN. This report was printed on 8-DEC-92.

PLE PREPARATION	DESCRIPTION	Geochem ring to approx 150 mesh 0-5 lb crush and split Mitric-aqua-regia digestion
SAM	NUMBER	0 0 0
	CHEMEX	999 7302 7302 7302

	UPPER	00000
	DETECTION LIMIT	0
ROCEDURES	METHOD	TA-ALS ALS-PIKOD CORR ALS ALS ALS ALS ALS ALS ALS ALS ALS ALS
ANALYTICAL P	DESCRIPTION	Mu ppb: Fuse 30 g sample Mg ppm: EM03-aqua regia digest Cu ppm: EM03-aqua regia digest Cu i: Naverse Aqua-Regia digest
	NUMBER	9999A
	CODE	8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

A9225752

To: CERIBTIE, BRIAN

R.R. #2 Inverary, on Koe ixo

m 2139 H 9 2 **INVOICE NUMBER** 45.70

22.85

 $1.95 \\ 1.95 \\ 9.95 \\ 9.00$

ANOUNT

SAMPLE PRICE

UNIT PRICE

45.70 3.20

Total Cost \$ (Reg# R100938885) GST \$

48.90

TOTAL PAYABLE (CDN) \$

BILLING Date: Project: P.O. No.: Account: Comments: Billing:	INFORMATION 24-SEP-92 R-1 KGY For analysis performed on Certificate A9221393	# OF BANDLIES 2	ANALYSED FOR CODE - DESCRIPTION 205 - Geochem ring to approx 150 mesh 226 - 0-5 lb crush and split ICP-24 983 - Au ppb FA+AA (Reg# R1
Tems:	Payment due on receipt of invoice 1.25% per month (15% per annum) charged on overdue accounts		
Реазе Пеа	iit Payments to: CHEMEX LABS LTD. 212 Brooksbank Ave., North Vancouver, B.C. Canada V7J 2C1		

*

To: CHRISTIE, BRIAN

R.R. #2 Inverary, on Koe 1x0

Chemex Labs Ltd. Analytical Chemisus ' Geochemisus ' Registered Asseyen 212 Brocksbank Ave., North Vancouver British Columbia, Canada V7J 201 PHONE: 604-964-0221

6)

5752 I922 **INVOICE NUMBER**

BILLING	INFORMATION	# OF BANFLES	ANDLYSED FOR CODE - DESCRIPTION	DAIT PRICE	SMPLE
Date: Project: P.O. No.: Account: Commente	8-DEC-92 JAMES LAKE KGY	4	205 - Geochem ring to approx 150 mesh 226 - 0-5 lb crush and split 983 - Au ppb FA+AA 6 - Ag ppm Aqua R 2 - Cu ppm 238 - Nitric-aqua-regia digestion	1.95 9.00 1.00 1.75	16.65
Billing:	For analysis performed on Certificate A9225752	~	 205 - Geochem ring to approx 150 mesh 226 - 0-5 lb crush and split 983 - Au ppb FA+AA 6 - Ag ppm Aqua R 2 - Cu ppm 238 - Nitric-aqua-regia digestion 301 - Cu ⁸ 	1.95 9.00 1.00 1.75 7.00	23.65
Tems:	Payment due on receipt of involce 1.25% per month (15% per annum) charged on overdue accounts		(Regit R100	Tota)3885) L PAYABLE	1 Cost \$ GST \$ (CDM) \$
Please Rei	mit Payments to:				
	CHEMEX LABS LTD. 212 Brookebank Ave., North Vancouver, B.C. Cenada V7J 2C1				

47.30

113.90 7.97

121.87

66.60

ANDUNT

*

Appendix 2 - Statement of Qualifications

.

.

.

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

With regards to my Technical Report of November 10, 1994, I, Brian J. Christie of 5 James Street, Brooklin, Ontario do certify that:

- I hold an Honours B.Sc. degree in geology from the University of 1. Toronto (1979),
- 2. I hold an M.Sc. degree in geology from Queen's University at Kingston (1986),
- з. I have been practicing my profession since 1979,
- 4. I am a Fellow of the Geological Association of Canada,

November 10, 1994

Brian J. Christie

Bun Christie

Connels Claims, prospecting Performance Gaselines Superior Value

729	(£13) 354-453)	7
& CENTRE STREET	Employee # 145	596
MARANEE, ONTARIO	EST Reg. #8100	773015
105 105	15 NOV 92 18:	27
FERFORMANCE UNLEAD	35.776L 255.9±/1	20.00
TETAL		20.00
257		C.00
297		0.00
TAL		20.00
01800UVTS		0.00
KERCHANDISE COUPONS		0.00
r BUNT DUE		20.00
DASH Tendered	COUPONS ISSUED \$. 90
\$20.00 SASPLINE TOT	AL INCLUDES \$1.31 E	1726

Clarendon chims. Acoputing

, < |

THANG. YOU

:

erre HCDI	ONALD	3 K/9 (×0.	57))2	RE NO	15792 15792	0 **** 15+48
ROOKE	÷	i.	17	F.	BDC	<u>:</u>	3.30
		Ð	FUB 97-3	10 N 10			4.07 .33 4.70

	52 MINING	REC-OFF-SU	D	TEL 705 67	0 2081 .200	Stee Tweed. (11)2
NOV -17' 94 (THU) 16	6:52 RECORD	ING OFFICE	TOR	TEL:416 314	4 3789	P. 002
Ontario	pment A	eport of fter Reco I	Work Cond ord ing Cisi i lining Act	lucted m	Transaction Nu W9490	0.00067
Personal Information voltected (this collection should be direct Suchury, Onleria, PSE GAS, to	on the form in obtain ted to the Provincia Jachone (7058, 670-)	ned under the se I Manager, Mini 1384.	harky of the Mining ng Lends, Ministry (Act. This intermetion w of Northern Developme	III be used for con million Mines, Po	respondence. Questions about with Floor, 159 Ceder Street
instructions: - Planse (- Refer to Records - A separ - Technic - A sketc	type or print an o the Mining Act ar. rate copy of this al reports and r h, showing the	d submit in d t and Regula form must b naps must a claims the we	uplicate. iona for require e completed for company this fo ork le assigned t	TT E DT 31C15NW0003 2.15	2. 1	5 715
Recorded Holderts BR IA	V CHRI	STIE			Citert No.	118013 /
Address 5 JA	IME 5	STREET	BROOKLIN	, ONT ARIO	Telephone 100 905	No. - 655 - 5984
Niring Civialian Sou THEAN ON	VT ARIO	Touri	LAR ENDON	Twf	No GP	an Na. 4-77 -
Debes Work Prom: Performed	Nou 15/9	I 12		Ta: Now 10	194 .	
Nork Performed (Check	k Ona Work Gro	up Only)		·····		
Work Group				Туре		
Geolechnical Survey				-		
Physical Work, Including Drilling						
Rehabilitation		NÖ	V : 3 190 !			
Other Authorized		Million	-1105 BRANCH	1		
Asseva	Rak	Samo lin	a and	Prosper	ting.	
Assignment from			/			
	Claimed on the	Attrabad Ob	tempert of Contr	. 495,	47	
	v miact for asse	Allacito ou Sement work	oredit all or per	rt of the assessme	mt work submi	itted If the recorded
lote: The Minister may		- handala -	the statement o	i coste within 30 d	lays of a requ	est for verification.
lote: The Minister may holder cannot ve	wity expenditure					
lote: The Minister may holder cannot ve	nify expenditure ompany Who P	erformed the	Work (Give Na	ame and Address	of Author of R	leport)
Iote: The Minister may holder cannot ve versone and Survey Co Nem	nity expenditure ompany Whe P	erformed the	Work (Give N	ame and Address Addres	of Author of R	ONTARIO
Iote: The Minister may holder cannot ve versone and Survey Co <u>Nem</u> <u>BRIMJ</u> CHRIGT	nity expenditure ompany Whe P 10 77 E	erformed the	Work (Give Ni JAmEs	ame and Address Addres STREET B	of Author of F na Roofel IN,	ONTARIO
iote: The Minister may holder cannot ve versone and Survey Ca Nam BRIAN CHRI67	nity expenditure ompany Whe P 10 17E	erformed the	Work (Give Ni JAmEs	ame and Address Addre STREET B	of Author of R na 1600 FEL INT,	ONTARIO
iote: The Minister may holder cannot ve versone and Survey Co Nam BRIAN CHAI 67	nity expenditure ompany Whe P e 77E	erformed the	Work (Give N JAmEs	ame and Address Addre STREFT B	of Author of R na Kookel IN,	ONTARIO
iote: The Minister may holder cannot ve ensone and Survey Co Nem BRIAN CHAIGT	nity expenditure pmpany Whe P e 77.£	erformed the	Work (Give Ni J <i>AmEs</i>	ame and Address Addre STREET B	of Author of R B KOOKLING	ONTARIO
iote: The Minister may holder cannot ve versone and Survey Co Nem BRIAN CHAIG:	nity expenditure ompany Whe P o 77.E		Work (Give N JAmEs	ame and Address Addre STREFT B	of Author of R	lepart) ONTARIO
iote: The Minister may holder cannot ve ersone and Survey Co Nem BRIAN CHAIG: then a echedule it need ertification of Benefic conthe bat at the lipe the set	onity expenditure ompany Whe P o 77.E 	See Note No	b Work (Give N JAMES	ame end Address Addre STREET Bi	of Author of R B KOORCLINT,	Agent (Signatum)
iote: The Minister may holder cannot ve ensone and Survey Co Nem BRIAN CHAIG: that a echedule if need ertification of Benefic costly that at the time the w report wire recorded in the cut by the current recorded in the cut	enity expenditure ompany Whe P e 77.E 77.E enery) otal Interest work was performed, mert holder's name of der.	See Note No fre claims cove or held under a br	b Work (Give Ni JAMES JAMES	ame and Address Addre STREFT B skie Mov 14/94	of Author of F	Agent (Stgnaturi) Church
inte: The Minister may holder cannot ve ersone and Survey Co Nem BRIAN CHAIG: stach a achedule II need ertification of Benefic costly but at the time the or report wire recorded in the cu by the current recorded in the cu	enity expenditure ompany Whe P re 77.E 	See Note No Bro claims cove or held under a b	Work (Give Ni JAMES JAMES	ame and Address Addre STREFT B side	of Author of F	Agent (Stgraturi)
inte: The Minister may holder cannot ve ersone and Survey Co Nem BRIMI CHAIG: itsch a achedule II nee ertification of Benefic confly but it the time the ve dont wire recorded in the cu by the current recorded in the cu	entry expenditure ompany Whe P re 77.E 2000 P 17.E 2000 P 2000 P 200 P 2000 P	See Note No or held under a br	b. 1 oth reverse red in this Work report.	ame and Address Addre STREET B side Nov 14/94	of Author of F B KOOFLIN, KOOFLIN, KOOFLIN, KOOFLIN, SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE SCORE	d some during endior eller
inte: The Minister may holder cannot ve ersone and Survey Ca Nem BRIMI CHAIG: then a echedule it need ertification of Benefic certify that it the time the ve don't wire recorded in the cu by the current recorded hold stillication of Work R cartly that I have a percor to completion and annexed are and Address of Percor C	entry expenditure ompany Whe P e 77.£ 2000 277.£ 2000 277.£ 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 20	See Note No or held under a bi	b Work (Give Ni JAMES JAMES	ame and Address Address STREET B side as Nov 14/94	of Author of F B KOOFLIN, KOOFLIN, KOOFLIN, KOOFLIN, Coorded Fooder or Course	Agent (Signature) Agent (Signature) Church turing and some during endor eller
inte: The Minister may holder cannot ve ersone and Survey Ca Nem BRIMI CHAIG: itsch a achedule II noos ertification of Benefic certification of Benefic certify bat at the true the ve don't wire recorded in the cu by the current recorded hold stillcation of Work R cartly thet I have a person to completion and annexed wire and Address of Person C BRIANI CA	example is true. Configured in the providence of the point is true. Configured is true.	See Note No See Note No The claims cove or held under a bi 6 facts sot forth 5 J Av	in this Work report.	ame and Address Address STREET B side a Nov 14/94 having performed the SET BROOM Refinit by (Reputure)	of Author of F Rook Lini, Rook Lini, Rook Contraction Rook or witnesses kLini, On	Agent (Signature) Agent (Signature) Church in d same during and/or aller T. LOBICO
Contribution of Work Filestion of Work Filestion of Work Filestion of Benefic Contribution of Work Filestion of Work Fil	example interest example interest interest example interest example interest example interest example interest	See Note No See Note No The claims cove or held under a bi 6 facto sot forth 5 J Av Vo u 14/5	b. 1 oth reverse in this Work report. In this Work report.	ame and Address Address STREET B side Nov 14/94 having performed the AET BROOM	of Author of F	Agent (Signature) Agent (Signature) Church in d some during endor effor T. LOBICO Curcher
inte:: The Minister may holder cannot ve ersone and Survey Ca <u>Nem</u> <u>BRIMI CHAIG</u> :theh a achedule II need ertification of Benefic certify but it the true the ve hy the current recorded in the cu by the current recorded hold srtification of Work R carlly the! I have a person to completion and annexed yris and Address of Person C <u>BRIANI</u> CA feature No. <u>905 - 655 - 51</u> 'r Office Use Only	example interest example interest interest example interest example interest example interest example interest	See Note No See Note No The claims cove or held under a bi 6 facto sot forth 5 J Av Vo u 14/5	b. 1 oth reverse in this Work report. In this Work report. In this Work report. In the State of the State	ame and Address Address STREET B side Mov 14/94 having performed the AET BROOM	of Author of F	Agent (Signature) Agent (Signature) Church in d some during endor effor T. LOBICO Church in
oter Addressment work lote: The Minister may holder cannot w ersone and Survey Co Nem BRIAN CHRIG: the Activity Christian Christian BRIAN CHRIG: certification of Benefic certification of Benefic certification of Benefic certification of Benefic certification of Work R certification of Work R certification of Work R certification and annexed state and Address of Person C BRIAN CA separe No. 905 - 655 - 55 'r Office Use Only Take View Cr. Recorded	bill interest vork was performed, ment holder's name of der. book is true. Certifying V & 15 T /E 984	Sea Note No Sea Note No The claims cove or held under a bi bit of held under a bit of	b. 1 oth reverse i. 1 oth reverse red in this work meticial intervent in this Work report. <i>ES STR</i> 24	ame and Address Address STREET B side an Nov 14/94 having purformed the BET BROOM Filled By (Separation)	of Author of F	Agent (Signature) Agent (Signature) Church (Signature) T. LOBICO C. LOBICO



Ministry of Northern Development and Mines

Mi. .are du Développement du Nord et des mines

Statement of Costs for Assessment Credit

État des coûts aux fins du crédit d'évaluation

Mining Act/Loi sur les mines

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This information will be used to maintain a record and ongoing status of the mining claim(s). Questions about this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 4th Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6A5, telephone (705) 670-7264. Les renseignements personnels contenus dans la présente formule sont recueillis en vertu de la Loi sur les mines et serviront à tenir à jour un registre des concessions minières. Adresser toute quesiton sur la collece de ces renseignements au chef provincial des terrains miniers, ministère du Développement du Nord et des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 4^e étage, Sudbury (Ontario) P3E 6A5, téléphone (705) 670-7264.

2. Indirect Costs/Coûts Indirects

* Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work Indirect costs are not allowable as assessment work. Pour le remboursement des travaux de réhabilitation, les

coûts indirects ne sont pas admissibles en tant que travaux d'évaluation.

Туре	Descrip	tion	Montant	Total global
Transportation Transport	Type Personal Fue	behuke l	20	
				20
Food and Lodging Nourriture et hébergement	Mcal		470	4.70
Nobilization and Demobilization Nobilisation et démobilisation				
	Sub To Total partiel	tal of Indir des coûts	ect Costs Indirects	24.70 .
Amount Allowable (Montant admissible	(not greater than (n'excédent pas	20% of Dir 20 % des c	oct Costs) :oûts directs)	24.70
Total Value of Asso (Total of Direct and / indirect costs)	soment Credit Allowable	Valeur total d'évaluation (Total des co	ie du crédit n éte directe	495.47

Note : Le titulaire enregistré sera tenu de vérifier les dépenses demandées dans le présent état des coûts tlainé les 30 filles dupant i internetieure a cet effet. Si la vérification n'ajst pas éfféctuée, le manage pour rejeter out ou une partie des travaux d'évaluation fielde des filles []

eust

Remises pour dépôt

- 1. Les travaux déposés dans les deux ans sujvant Lux achivenient sent remboursés à 100 % de la valeur totale susmentionnes du soit d'Antuation.
- Les travaux déposés trois, quatre ou cinq ans après leur achèvement sont remboursés à 50 % de la valeur totale du crédit d'évaluation susmentionné. Voir les calculs ci-dessous.

Valeur totale du crédit d'évaluation Evaluation totale demandée × 0,50 =

Attestation de l'état des coûts

J'atteste par la présente :

que les montants indiqués sont le plus exact possible et que ces dépenses ont été engagées pour effectuer les travaux d'évaluation sur les terrains indiqués dans la formule de rapport de travail ci-joint.

Et qu'à titre de ______ je suis autorisé (titulaire enregistré, représentant, poste occupé dans la compagnie)

à faire cette attestation.

Burn China Lee Nov 14/94 .

1. Direct Costs/Coûts directs

Туре	Description	Amount Montant	Totals Total global
Wages Salaires	Labour Main-d'oeuvre	300	
	Field Supervision Supervision sur le terrain		300
Contractor's and Consultant's	Type Grachemical Auchyses	170.77	
Fees Droits de l'entrepreneur			
et de l'expert- conseil			170:77
Supplies Used Fournitures	Туре		
ut illeses			
Equipment Rental Location de matériel	Туре		
	•		
	Total Dir Total des coù	ect Costs ts directs	470.77

Note: The recorded holder will be required to verify expenditures claimed in this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. If verification is not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work all or part of the assessment work submitted.

Filing Discounts

- 1. Work filed within two years of completion is claimed at 100% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.
- Work filed three, four or five years after completion is claimed at 50% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit. See calculations below:

Total Value of Assessment Credit	Total Assessment Claimed
× 0.50 =	

Certification Verifying Statement of Costs

I hereby certify:

that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown on the accompanying Report of Work form.

Recorded Holder, Agent, Position in Company) __ I am authorized that as

to make this certification

....

Mois - None catta formula forenutil déciona das narennas. la masculin est utilisé au sans nautra

<u>| W9490.00067</u>

Transaction No./N* de transaction



Credits you are claiming in this report may be cut back. In order to minimize the adverse effects of such deletions, please indicate from which claims you wish to priorize the deletion of credits. Please mark (ν) one of the following:

1. Credits are to be cut back starting with the claim listed last, working backwards.

2. Credits are to be cut back equally over all claims contained in this report of work.

3. Credits are to be cut back as priorized on the attached appendix.

In the event that you have not specified your choice of priority, option one will be implemented.

Note 1: Examples of beneficial interest are unrecorded transfers, option agreements, memorandum of agreements, etc., with respect to the mining claims.

Note 2: If work has been performed on patented or leased land, please complete the following:

I certify that the recorded holder had a beneficial interest in the patented or leased land at the time the work was performed.	Signature	Date	
		· ·	ï

CLARENDON TWP. (M-77)



S

Γ



Ministry of Northern Development and Mines Ministère du Développement du Nord et des Mines Geoscience Approvals Office 933 Ramsey Lake Road 6th Floor Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6B5

Telephone: (705) 670-5853 Fax: (705) 670-5863

Our File: 2.15715 Transaction: **#**W9490.00067

February 22, 1995

Mining Recorder Ministry of Northern Development and Mines MacDonald Block, Room M2-17 900 Bay Street Toronto, Ontario M7A 1C3

Dear Mr. Denomme:

RE: APPROVAL OF NOTICE OF REDUCTION ISSUED ON MINING CLAIM 1191202 IN CLARENDON TOWNSHIP.

The assessment work credits as outlined in the notice of reduction dated January 6, 1995 have been approved as of February 22, 1995. The credits have been approved under Section 17, Assays, Mining Act Regulations.

Please redistribute the allowable assessment credits as requested by the recored holder.

If you require any additional assistance please contact Bruce Gates at (705) 670-5856.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY:

Lon Codico

Ron C. Gashinski Senior Manager, Mining Lands Section Mining and Land Management Branch Mines and Minerals Division

BIG/jl Enclosure: cc./Assessment Files Office Sudbury, Ontario

Resident Geologist Tweed, Ontario

